

APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

Application Number:	Mod2019/0137	
Responsible Officer:	Lashta Haidari	
Land to be developed (Address):	Lot 2 DP 730210, 15 Wilga Street ELANORA HEIGHTS NSW 2101	
Proposed Development:	Modification of Development Consent DA2018/1194 granted for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house including garage, fence, swimming pool and pool house	
Zoning:	R5 Large Lot Residential	
Development Permissible:	Yes	
Existing Use Rights:	No	
Consent Authority:	Northern Beaches Council	
Land and Environment Court Action:	No	
Owner:	Jason Adam Isherwood Leisa Ann Isherwood	
Applicant:	Gremmo Homes Pty Ltd	

Application lodged:	01/04/2019	
Integrated Development:	No	
Designated Development:	No	
State Reporting Category:	Residential - Alterations and additions	
Notified:	10/04/2019 to 24/04/2019	
Advertised:	Not Advertised	
Submissions Received:	0	
Recommendation:	Approval	

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

- An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report) taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, and the associated regulations;
- A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;
- Notification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant Development Control Plan;
- A review and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest



groups in relation to the application;

- A review and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of determination);
- A review and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers, State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES

Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan - D5.3 Building colours and materials (Excluding Elanora Heights Village Centre)

SITE DESCRIPTION

Property Description:	Lot 2 DP 730210 , 15 Wilga Street ELANORA HEIGHTS NSW 2101
Detailed Site Description:	The subject site consists of one (1) allotment located on the southern side of Wilga Street, Elanore Height. The site is irregular in shape with a frontage of 77.625m along Wilga Street. The site has a surveyed area of 6001m ² .
	The site is located within the R5 Large Lot Residential Zone under the Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014. The site is currently occupied by an existing brick residence with a metal roof and swimming pool located toward the rear of the site. Existing septic tanks are located in the right Western side of the front yard.
	Detailed Description of Adjoining/Surrounding Development
	Adjoining and surrounding development is characterised by large lot residential/rural in nature.

Map:





SITE HISTORY

A search of Council's records has revealed that there are no recent or relevant applications for this site.

The land has been used for residential purposes for an extended period of time.

Development Application (DA2018/1194)

The above Development Consent was issued by Council on 29 October 2019.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN DETAIL

The applicant seeks to modify Development Application No DA2018/1194 by amended the external wall colour. No other changes are proposed.

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979 (EPAA)

The relevant matters for consideration under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, are: **EXISTING USE RIGHTS**

Existing Use Rights are not applicable to this application.

BUSHFIRE PRONE LAND

NOTIFICATION & SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED

The subject development application has been publicly exhibited in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the relevant Development Control Plan.



As a result of the public exhibition of the application Council received no submissions.

MEDIATION

REFERRALS

External Referral Body	Comments
Ausgrid: (SEPP Infra.)	

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (EPIs)*

All, Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the merit assessment of this application.

In this regard, whilst all provisions of each Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the assessment, many provisions contained within the document are not relevant or are enacting, definitions and operational provisions which the proposal is considered to be acceptable against.

As such, an assessment is provided against the controls relevant to the merit consideration of the application hereunder.

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) and State Regional Environmental Plans (SREPs)

Nil

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014

Is the development permissible?	Yes	
After consideration of the merits of the proposal, is the development consistent with:		
aims of the LEP?	Yes	
zone objectives of the LEP?	Yes	

Principal Development Standards

The proposed modification is not seeking any amendments to the approved building height.

Compliance Assessment

Clause	Compliance with Requirements
1.9A Suspension of covenants, agreements and instruments	Yes
5.10 Heritage conservation	Yes
7.1 Acid sulfate soils	Yes
7.2 Earthworks	Yes
7.6 Biodiversity protection	Yes
7.10 Essential services	Yes

Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan



Built Form Controls

The proposed modification is not seeking any amendments to the approved built form controls.

Compliance Assessment

Clause	Compliance with Requirements	Consistency Aims/Objectives
A1.7 Considerations before consent is granted	Yes	Yes
A4.5 Elanora Heights Locality	Yes	Yes
A5.1 Exhibition, Advertisement and Notification of Applications	Yes	Yes
B3.2 Bushfire Hazard	Yes	Yes
B3.6 Contaminated Land and Potentially Contaminated Land		
C1.1 Landscaping	Yes	Yes
C1.2 Safety and Security	Yes	Yes
C1.3 View Sharing	Yes	Yes
C1.4 Solar Access	Yes	Yes
C1.5 Visual Privacy	Yes	Yes
C1.23 Eaves	Yes	Yes
D5.1 Character as viewed from a public place (Excluding Elanora Heights Village Centre)	Yes	Yes
D5.2 Scenic protection - General	Yes	Yes
D5.3 Building colours and materials (Excluding Elanora Heights Village Centre)	Yes	Yes
D5.10 Landscaped Area - Non Urban	Yes	Yes

Detailed Assessment

D5.3 Building colours and materials (Excluding Elanora Heights Village Centre)

The proposed development is seeking to modify the external wall colour from the approved "<u>painted</u> <u>weatherboard - Dulux Tranquil Retreat</u>' to "<u>Whitsunday Island SW1G4 - Paint Finish</u>". The proposed modified colour in consistent with the requirement of this Clause in that colour will be be dark and earthy tones and consistent with the locality.

THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly effect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN

The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.

CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:



- Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
- Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
- All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
- Pittwater Local Environment Plan;
- Pittwater Development Control Plan; and
- Codes and Policies of Council.

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects, all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, and does not result in any unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, adjacent and nearby properties subject to the conditions contained within the recommendation.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is considered to be:

- Consistent with the objectives of the DCP
- Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP
- Consistent with the aims of the LEP
- Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs
- Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all processes and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council as the consent authority grant approval to Modification Application No. Mod2019/0137 for Modification of Development Consent DA2018/1194 granted for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house including garage, fence, swimming pool and pool house on land at Lot 2 DP 730210,15 Wilga Street, ELANORA HEIGHTS, subject to the conditions printed below:

A. Add Condition No.1A - Modification of Consent - Approved Plans and supporting Documentation to read as follows:

The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other condition of consent) with the following:

a) Modification Approved Plans

Architectural Plans - Endorsed with Council's stamp			
Drawing No.	Dated	Prepared By	
Schedule of External Colour Finishes (as amended)	March 2019	Gremmo Homes	



In signing this report, I declare that I do not have a Conflict of Interest.

Signed

f. Hundri

Lashta Haidari, Principal Planner

The application is determined on //, under the delegated authority of:

Berching

Steven Findlay, Manager Development Assessments